as possible upon becoming aware of any dealings in the Convertible Note by connected persons of the
Company.

DEED OF VARIATION

Pursuant to the Deed of Variation, the parties to the Acquisition Agreement have agreed to vary the
Acquisition Agreement by cancelling the Call Option.

17

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

CHANGES IN SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

The effect on the shareholding upon completion of the Initial Acquisition, the Acquisition and
assuming the full conversion of the Convertible Note and Convertible Note I is illustrated in different
scenarios as below:

Scenario I – Assuming no Shares are allotted and issued under the Placing

Upon completion of the
Initial Acquisition and the
Acquisition and assuming

Upon completion full conversion of
of the the Convertible Note and

Initial Acquisition the Convertible Note I and
and the Acquisition the Vendor is restricted

Upon completion and assuming full to be interested
Upon completion of the Initial conversion of the in less than 30% of the

As at the Latest of the Initial Acquisition and Convertible Note and the issued share capital
Practicable Date Acquisition the Acquisition Convertible Note I of the Company

(Note)
Shares % Shares % Shares % Shares % Shares %

Porterstone 507,865,000 18.10 507,865,000 17.24 507,865,000 16.69 507,865,000 11.75 507,865,000 12.67
Dorest 27,645,000 0.99 27,645,000 0.94 27,645,000 0.91 27,645,000 0.64 27,645,000 0.69
Mr. Heung Wah Keung 54,592,500 1.94 54,592,500 1.85 54,592,500 1.80 54,592,500 1.27 54,592,500 1.36
Ms. Chen Ming Yin,

Tiffany 31,716,615 1.13 31,716,615 1.08 31,716,615 1.04 31,716,615 0.73 31,716,615 0.79

Sub-total 621,819,115 22.16 621,819,115 21.11 621,819,115 20.44 621,819,115 14.39 621,819,115 15.51

Ms. Li Yuk Sheung,
a Director 16 0.00 16 0.00 16 0.00 16 0.00 16 0.00

Public Shareholders:
The Vendor 0 0.00 140,000,000 4.75 236,333,333 7.77 1,516,333,332 35.08 1,202,040,000 29.99
Other public

Shareholders 2,184,277,942 77.84 2,184,277,942 74.14 2,184,277,942 71.79 2,184,277,942 50.53 2,184,277,942 54.50

2,806,097,073 100.00 2,946,097,073 100.00 3,042,430,406 100.00 4,322,430,405 100.00 4,008,137,073 100.00

Note: This is for illustration only. The Vendor is restricted to be interested in less than 30% of the issued share
capital of the Company.

18

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

Scenario II – Assuming all Shares are allotted and issued under the Placing

Upon completion
of the

Initial Acquisition
and the Acquisition

and assuming
completion of
the Placing,

Upon completion and assuming
of the Initial Acquisition full conversion

and the Acquisition, of the Convertible
and assuming completion Note and the

of the Placing Convertible Note I
Shares % Shares %

Porterstone 507,865,000 6.31 507,865,000 5.45

[…]

A. UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET OF THE ENLARGED
GROUP

The following is the unaudited pro forma consolidated balance sheet of the Enlarged Group,
assuming that the Acquisition has been completed on 30 June 2007. The unaudited pro forma consolidated
balance sheet is based on the unaudited condensed consolidated interim financial statements of the Group
for the period ended 30 June 2007 as set out in Appendix II to this Circular, the audited financial
statements of Best Mind for the period from 6 July 2007 (date of incorporation) to 31 October 2007 as
set out in Appendix III to this Circular. Such information is adjusted to reflect the effect of the Acquisition.

As the unaudited pro forma consolidated balance sheet of the Enlarged Group has been prepared
for illustrative purpose only and because of its nature, it may not give a true picture of the financial
position of the Enlarged Group as at the date to which it is made up to or at any future date.

166

APPENDIX II FINANCIAL INFORMATION ON THE GROUP

The Group Best Mind The
as at as at Enlarged

30 June 31 October Pro forma Group
2007 2007 Sub-total adjustments Total

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 Notes HK$’000

Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 275,858 – 275,858 275,858
Interests in leasehold land 541,109 – 541,109 541,109
Investment properties 40,880 – 40,880 40,880
Goodwill 59,203 – 59,203 59,203
Available-for-sale financial

assets 88,200 – 88,200 88,200
Convertible notes receivable

from an associate 634 – 634 634
Conversion options embedded

in convertible notes
receivable from an associate 645 – 645 645

Interests in associates 261,052 – 261,052 261,052
Interest in a profit sharing

agreement – – – 1,742,069 5 1,742,069

1,267,581 – 1,267,581 3,009,650

Current assets
Inventories 750 – 750 750
Film rights 58,926 – 58,926 58,926
Films in progress 34,169 – 34,169 34,169
Trade receivables 56,511 62,806 119,317 119,317
Deposits, prepayments and

other receivables 50,734 – 50,734 50,734
Financial assets at fair value

through profit or loss 8,216 – 8,216 8,216
Amounts due from associates 6,532 – 6,532 6,532
Prepaid tax 514 – 514 514
Cash and cash equivalents 107,031 1 107,032 (300,000) 3(i) (192,968)

323,383 62,807 386,190 86,190

Total assets 1,590,964 62,807 1,653,771 3,095,840

167

APPENDIX II FINANCIAL INFORMATION ON THE GROUP

The Group Best Mind The
as at as at Enlarged

30 June 31 October Pro forma Group
2007 2007 Sub-total adjustments Total

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 Notes HK$’000

Capital and reserve
attributable to Company’s
equity holders

Share capital 68,699 1 68,700 6,999 4 75,699
Reserves 919,639 62,801 982,440 384,861 6 1,367,301

988,338 62,802 1,051,140 1,443,000
Minority interests 321,844 – 321,844 884,387 6(iii) 1,206,231

1,310,182 62,802 1,372,984 2,649,231

Non-current liabilities
Bank borrowings – due after

one year 9,775 – 9,775 9,775
Deferred taxation 88,106 – 88,106 6,401 6(ii) 94,507
Unsecured convertible notes

payable – – – 159,421 3(ii) 159,421

97,881 – 97,881 263,703

Current liabilities
Trade payables 14,462 – 14,462 14,462
Amount due to a related party – 5 5 5
Amounts due to minority

shareholders 39,999 – 39,999 39,999
Deposits received, accruals

and other payables 66,122 – 66,122 66,122
Bank borrowings – due within

one year 2,315 – 2,315 2,315
Unsecured convertible notes

payable 60,003 – 60,003 60,003

182,901 5 182,906 182,906

Total equity and liabilities 1,590,964 62,807 1,653,771 3,095,840

168

APPENDIX II FINANCIAL INFORMATION ON THE GROUP

B. UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENT OF THE ENLARGED
GROUP

The following is the unaudited pro forma consolidated income statement of the Enlarged Group,
assuming that the Acquisition has been completed on 1 January 2006. The unaudited pro forma consolidated
income statement is based on (i) the audited financial statements of the Group for the year ended 31
December 2006 as set out in Appendix II to this Circular, (ii) the audited financial statements of Kingsway
Hotel Limited (“KHL”) for the year ended 31 December 2006 as set out in Appendix II to this Circular

[…]

of the Group and KHL reflect the pro forma results of the Group with the effects of acquisition of KHL.
Details of the acquisitions of 38.5% and 61.5% equity interests in KHL and disposal of 50% equity
interest in KHL are set out in the Company’s circular dated 10 March 2007, 8 September 2006 and 31
May 2007 respectively. Such information is included for the purpose of more fairly presenting the
Group’s results for the preparation of the unaudited pro forma consolidated income statement of the
Enlarged Group.

As the unaudited pro forma consolidated income statement of the Enlarged Group has been prepared
for illustrative purpose only and because of its nature, it may not give a true picture of the results of the
Enlarged Group after completion of the Acquisition for the year ended to which it is made up to or for
any future date.

Combined
results of

The Group KHL for Adjustments the Group and Best Mind
for the the year in respect of KHL for  the for the The

year ended ended 31  acquisition year ended period ended Enlarged
31 December December and disposal 3 1 December 31 October Pro forma Group

2006 2006 of KHL 2006 2007 Sub-total adjustments Total
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 Notes HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 Notes HK$’000

(Note 1)

Turnover 152,777 62,922 215,699 62,806 278,505 278,505
Cost of sales (103,365) (19,456) (122,821) – (122,821) (122,821)

Gross Profit 49,412 43,466 92,878 62,806 155,684 155,684
Discount on acquisition – – 15,498 2(i) 15,498 – 15,498 372,684 6(iii) 388,182
Other revenue 9,068 362 9,430 – 9,430 9,430
Other income 3,682 551 4,233 – 4,233 4,233
Administrative expenses (38,309) (26,545) (64,854) (5) (64,859) (64,859)
Marketing and distribution

expenses (9,777) – (9,777) – (9,777) (9,777)
Share-based payment expenses (11,340) – (11,340) – (11,340) (11,340)
Fair value loss on financial

assets at fair value through
profit or loss (21,757) – (21,757) – (21,757) (21,757)

Net gain on disposal of
financial assets at fair value
through profit or loss 5,501 – 5,501 – 5,501 5,501

Increase in fair value of
investment properties 2,880 – 2,880 – 2,880 2,880

169

APPENDIX II FINANCIAL INFORMATION ON THE GROUP

Combined
results of

The Group KHL for Adjustments the Group and Best Mind
for the the year in respect of KHL for  the for the The

year ended ended 31  acquisition year ended period ended Enlarged
31 December December and disposal 3 1 December 31 October Pro forma Group

2006 2006 of KHL 2006 2007 Sub-total adjustments Total
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 Notes HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 Notes HK$’000

(Note 1)

(Loss)/profit from operations (10,640) 17,834 22,692 62,801 85,493 458,177
Finance costs (2,212) – (10,312) 2(ii) (12,524) – (12,524) (12,355) 7 (24,879)
Share of results of associates (9,796) – (9,796) – (9,796) (9,796)
Gain on deemed disposal of

an associate 62,582 – 62,582 – 62,582 62,582
Gain on disposal of an associate 21,400 – 21,400 – 21,400 21,400
Loss on disposal of a subsidiary – – (45,471) 2(iii) (45,471) – (45,471) (45,471)
Impairment loss recognised in

respect of goodwill arising
on acquisition of associates (32,565) – (32,565) – (32,565) (32,565)

Impairment loss reversed in
respect of convertible notes
receivables 10,000 – 10,000 – 10,000 10,000

Profit before taxation 38,769 17,834 16,318 62,801 79,119 439,448
Taxation (1,918) (873) 1,805 2(ii) (986) – (986) 2,162 7 1,176

Profit for the year/period 36,851 16,961 15,332 62,801 78,133 440,624

C. UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED CASH FLOW STATEMENT OF THE
ENLARGED GROUP

The following is the unaudited pro forma consolidated cash flow statement of the Enlarged Group,
assuming that the Acquisition has been completed on 1 January 2006. The unaudited pro forma consolidated
cash flow statement is based on (i) the audited financial statements of the Group for the year ended 31
December 2006 as set out in Appendix II to this Circular, (ii) the audited financial statements of KHL for
the year ended 31 December 2006 as set out in Appendix II to this Circular and (iii) the audited financial

[…]

acquisitions of 38.5% and 61.5% equity interests in KHL and disposal of 50% equity interest in KHL are
set out in the Company’s circular dated 10 March 2007, 8 September 2006 and 31 May 2007 respectively.
Such information is included for the purpose of more fairly presenting the Group’s cash flows for the
preparation of the unaudited pro forma consolidated cash flow statement of the Enlarged Group.

As the unaudited pro forma consolidated cash flow statement of the Enlarged Group has been
prepared for illustrative purpose only and because of its nature, it may not give a true picture of the cash
flow of the Enlarged Group after completion of the Acquisition for the year ended to which it is made up
to or for any future period.

170

APPENDIX II FINANCIAL INFORMATION ON THE GROUP

Combined
cash flows of

The Group KHL for Adjustments the Group and Best Mind
for the the year in respect of KHL for the for the The

year ended ended 31 acquisition year ended period ended Enlarged
31 December December and disposal 31 December 31 October Pro forma Group

2006 2006 of KHL 2006 2007 Sub-total adjustments Total
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 Notes HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 Notes HK$’000

(Note 1)

Cash flows from
operating activities

Profit before taxation 38,769 17,834 (40,285) 2(i), (ii), (iii) 16,318 62,801 79,119 360,329 6(iii), 7 439,448
Adjustments for:

Interest expenses 2,212 – 10,312 2(ii) 12,524 – 12,524 12,355 7 24,879
Interest income (3,603) (341) (3,944) – (3,944) (3,944)
Dividend income (290) – (290) – (290) (290)
Discount on acquisition – – (15,498) 2(i) (15,498) – (15,498) (372,684) 6(iii) (388,182)
Reversal of impairment loss

on trade receivables (5) – (5) – (5) (5)
Reversal of impairment loss

on other receivables (763) – (763) – (763) (763)
Depreciation and amortisation

of property, plant and
equipment 6,580 7,072 13,652 – 13,652 13,652

Amortisation on interest in
leasehold land – 5,979 5,979 – 5,979 5,979

Impairment loss recognised
in respect of goodwill
arising on acquisition of
associates 32,565 – 32,565 – 32,565 32,565

Increase in fair value of
investment properties (2,880) – (2,880) – (2,880) (2,880)

(Gain)/loss on disposal of
property, plant
and equipment (973) 7 (966) – (966) (966)

Gain on disposal of
investment properties (1,810) – (1,810) – (1,810) (1,810)

Gain on disposal of an
associate (21,400) – (21,400) – (21,400) (21,400)

Loss on disposal of a subsidiary – – 45,471 2(iii) 45,471 – 45,471 45,471
Gain on deemed disposal of

interest in an associate (62,582) – (62,582) – (62,582) (62,582)
Net realised gain on disposals

of financial assets at fair
value through profit or loss (5,501) – (5,501) – (5,501) (5,501)

Fair value loss on financial
assets at fair value through
profit or loss 21,757 – 21,757 – 21,757 21,757

Impairment loss reversed in
respect of convertible note
receivables (10,000) – (10,000) – (10,000) (10,000)

Share of results of associates 9,796 – 9,796 – 9,796 9,796
Share-based payment

expenses 11,340 – 11,340 – 11,340 11,340

171

APPENDIX II FINANCIAL INFORMATION ON THE GROUP

Combined
cash flows of

The Group KHL for Adjustments  the Group and Best Mind
for the the year in respect KHL for the for the The

year ended ended 31 of acquisition year ended period ended Enlarged
31 December December and disposal 31 December 31 October Pro forma Group

2006 2006 of KHL 2006 2007 Sub-total adjustments Total
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 Notes HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 Notes HK$’000

(Note 1)

Operating cash flows before
movements in working capital 13,212 30,551 43,763 62,801 106,564 106,564

(Increase)/decrease
in inventories (2) 26 24 – 24 24

Decrease in film rights 38,571 – 38,571 – 38,571 38,571
Decrease in films in progress 17,992 – 17,992 – 17,992 17,992
Decrease/(increase) in trade

receivables 6,586 (80) 6,506 (62,806) (56,300) (56,300)
Decrease/(increase) in deposits,

prepayments and other
receivables 36,149 (10) 36,139 – 36,139 36,139

Increase in deposits for
investment (40,000) – (40,000) – (40,000) (40,000)

Decrease in amounts due from
associates 2,055 – 2,055 – 2,055 2,055

Decrease in trade payables (582) (524) (1,106) – (1,106) (1,106)
(Decrease)/increase in deposits

received, accruals and
other payables (41,131) 1,547 (39,584) – (39,584) (39,584)

(Decrease)/increase
in amount due
to a related party – (223) (223) 5 (218) (218)

Cash generated from operations 32,850 31,287 64,137 – 64,137 64,137
Tax paid (356) (116) (472) – (472) (472)

Net cash generated from
operating activities 32,494 31,171 63,665 – 63,665 63,665

172

APPENDIX II FINANCIAL INFORMATION ON THE GROUP

Combined
cash flows of

The Group KHL for Adjustments the Group and Best Mind
for the the year in respect of KHL for the for the The

year ended ended 31  acquisition year ended period ended Enlarged
31 December December and disposal 31 December 31 October Pro forma Group

2006 2006 of KHL 2006 2007 Sub-total adjustments Total
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 Notes HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 Notes HK$’000

(Note 1)

Cash flow from investing
activities

Interest received 3,603 341 3,944 – 3,944 3,944
Dividend income 290 – 290 – 290 290
Proceeds from disposal of

financial assets at fair value
through profit or loss 34,727 – 34,727 – 34,727 34,727

Proceeds from disposal of
property, plant and equipment 15,188 – 15,188 – 15,188 15,188

Proceeds from disposal of
investment property 6,000 – 6,000 – 6,000 6,000

Proceeds from disposal of
an associate 25,000 – 25,000 – 25,000 25,000

Repayment of loan from
an investee company 25,000 – 25,000 – 25,000 25,000

Loan repaid from an associate 33,800 – 33,800 – 33,800 33,800
Acquisition of interest in

an associate (19,407) – (19,407) – (19,407) (19,407)
Acquisition of interest in

a subsidiary – – (238,277) 1 (238,277) – (238,277) (300,000) 3(i) (538,277)
Purchases of available-for-sale

financial assets (52,500) – (52,500) – (52,500) (52,500)
Purchases of financial assets

at fair value through profit
or loss (92,198) – (92,198) – (92,198) (92,198)

Purchases of property, plant
and equipment (3,401) (2,036) (5,437) – (5,437) (5,437)

Net cash used in investing
activities (23,898) (1,695) (263,870) – (263,870) (563,870)

173

APPENDIX II FINANCIAL INFORMATION ON THE GROUP

Combined
cash flows of

The Group KHL for Acquisition the Group and Best Mind
for the the year in respect KHL for the for the The

year ended ended 31 of acquisition year ended period ended Enlarged
31 December December and disposal 31 December 31 October Pro forma Group

2006 2006 of KHL 2006 2007 Sub-total adjustments Total
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 Notes HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 Notes HK$’000

(Note 1)

Cash flow from financing
activities

Proceeds from issue of shares 63,555 – 63,555 1 63,556 (1) 4(ii) 63,555
Interest paid (1,779) – (1,779) – (1,779) (1,779)
Share issuing expenses (1,172) – (1,172) – (1,172) (1,172)
Decrease in amount due to

related companies – (25,000) (25,000) – (25,000) (25,000)
Repayment of bank loans (12,188) – (12,188) – (12,188) (12,188)

Net cash generated
from/(used in)
financing activities 48,416 (25,000) 23,416 1 23,417 23,416

Net increase/(decrease) in cash
and cash equivalents 57,012 4,476 (176,789) 1 (176,788) (476,789)

Cash and cash equivalents
at the beginning of the
year/period 31,500 25,459 56,959 – 56,959 56,959

Effect of foreign exchange rate
changes 835 – 835 – 835 835

Cash and cash equivalents
at the end of the
year/period 89,347 29,935 (118,995) 1 (118,994) (418,995)

Analysis of the balances of
cash and cash equivalents

Cash and bank balances 89,347 29,935 (118,995) 1 (118,994) (418,995)

174

APPENDIX II FINANCIAL INFORMATION ON THE GROUP

NOTES ON THE PRO FORMA ADJUSTMENTS TO THE UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION ON THE ENLARGED GROUP

On 16 August 2007, the Company entered into an agreement with Lucky State Group Limited (the
“Vendor”) and Mr. Ng Cheuk Fai for the Acquisition. Upon the completion of the Acquisition, Best Mind
was accounted as a subsidiary of the Company. Under HKFRS 3 Business Combinations (“HKFRS 3”),
the Group will apply the purchase method to account for the acquisition of Best Mind. In applying the
purchase method, the identifiable assets, liabilities and contingent liabilities of Best Mind will be recorded